

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 18765, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the furnishing of jury room seating at the Eastern Jackson County Courthouse for use by the Facilities Management Division of the Public Works Department to Haworth, Inc., of Holland Michigan, under the terms and conditions set forth in State of Missouri Contract No. C113128001, an existing government contract, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$63,966.30.

RESOLUTION NO. 18765, March 16, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Greg Grounds, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the newly renovated Eastern Jackson County Courthouse located in Independence, MO, is in need of new seating for its jury room; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a contract for the furnishing of this seating to Haworth, Inc., of Holland, MI, under the terms and conditions set forth in the State of Missouri Contract No. C113128001, an existing government contract, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$63,966.30; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.4, <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing is required to submit to the Legislature for approval any purchase under an existing government contract which exceeds \$25,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends award to Haworth, Inc., under the

File #: 18765, Version: 0	
existing government contract due to the higher volum	e discounts offered to larger entities; now
therefore,	
BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackso	n County, Missouri, that award be made as
recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchas	ing and that the Director be and hereby is
authorized to execute for the County any documents neo	essary to the accomplishment of the award;
and,	
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finan	ce and Purchasing is authorized to make all
payments, including final payment on the contract.	
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immed Legislature.	liately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor County C	ounselor
Certificate of Passage	
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Residuly passed on March 23, 2015 by the Jackson Counfollows:	
Yeas	0
Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent _	<u>0</u>
Date Mary Jo S	Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There	is a	balance	otherwise	unencumb	ered to t	he cred	dit of th	e approp	riation t	o which	the
expend	diture	is charge	eable and t	here is a ca	ash balan	ce othe	rwise un	encumbe	red in th	e treasui	ry to
the cre	dit of	f the fund	from which	payment is	to be ma	ade eac	h sufficie	ent to pro	vide for t	he obliga	ation
herein	autho	orized.						•		_	

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 5101 58020

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund

Non-Departmental

Buildings and Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: \$63,966.30

File #: 18765, Version: 0

Date Director of Finance and Purchasing